
 

  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

Inner West Community Committee 
Armley, Bramley & Stanningley, Kirkstall  
 

 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Fairfield Community Centre, 
Fairfield Terrace, Bramley Leeds LS13 3DQ  
Wednesday, 25th September, 2019 at 6.00 pm 

 
Councillors:   

 
L Cunningham - Armley; 
J McKenna - Armley; 
A Smart - Armley; 

 
C Gruen - Bramley and Stanningley; 
J Heselwood - Bramley and Stanningley; 
K Ritchie - Bramley and Stanningley; 

 
H Bithell - Kirkstall; 
J Illingworth - Kirkstall; 
F Venner - Kirkstall; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Co-optees  
Hazel Boutle Armley Ward 
Jonathan Butler Bramley & Stanningley Ward 
Gemma Graham Bramley & Stanningley Ward 
Stephen McBarron Bramley & Stanningley Ward 

 
Agenda compiled by:  Debbie Oldham 
Governance Services, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR  
 
Head of Stronger Communities – Liz Jarmin Tel: 0113 37 89035 

 
Images on cover from left to right: 
Armley - Armley Mills; Armley Library (old entrance) 
Bramley & Stanningley - war memorial; Bramley Baths 
Kirkstall – Kirkstall Leisure Centre; deli market at Kirkstall Abbey 

 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which officers 
have identified as containing exempt information 
within the meaning of Section 100I of the Local 
Government Act 1972, and where officers consider 
that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons outlined 
in the report. 
 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the officers 
recommendation in respect of the above 
information. 
 
3 If the recommendation is accepted, to formally 
pass the following resolution:- 
 
RESOLVED – That, in accordance with Regulation 
4 of The Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012 or 
Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
as appropriate, the public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of those parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in view 
of the nature of the business to be transacted or 
the nature of the proceedings, that if members of 
the press and public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information, as 
follows:-‘ 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  OPEN FORUM / COMMUNITY FORUMS 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of 
the Community Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Community Committee.  This 
period of time may be extended at the discretion of 
the Chair.  No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 

 

7   
 

  MINUTES - 2ND JULY 2019 
 
To approve the minutes of the Inner West 
Community Committee held on 2nd July 2019. 
 

1 - 6 

8     MATTERS ARISING 
 

 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

Armley; 
Bramley and 
Stanningley; 
Kirkstall 

 CLIMATE EMERGENCY AND AIR QUALITY 
 
To receive the report of the Head of Sustainable 
Energy and Air Quality which provides Community 
Committee with a background on the Climate 
Emergency and on-going work on air quality. 
 
(Report attached) 
 

7 - 10 

10   
 

Armley; 
Bramley and 
Stanningley; 
Kirkstall 

 GET SET LEEDS 
 
The report of the Director of Public Health provides 
the Community Committee with an update on the 
progress made in relation to “Making Leeds a More 
Active City”. 
 
(Report attached) 
 

11 - 
22 

11   
 

Armley; 
Bramley and 
Stanningley; 
Kirkstall 

 APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTEES TO THE 
COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 
The report of the City Solicitor invites Members to 
give consideration to appointing co-optees to the 
Community Committee for the duration of the 
2019/2020 municipal year. 
 
(Report attached) 
 

23 - 
26 

12   
 

Armley; 
Bramley and 
Stanningley; 
Kirkstall 

 FINANCE REPORT 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Stronger 
Communities which provides the Community 
Committee with an update on the budget position 
for the Wellbeing Fund, Youth Activity Fund, 
Capital Budget, as well as the Community 
Infrastructure Levy Budget for 2019/20. 
 
(Report attached)  
 

27 - 
38 

13   
 

Armley; 
Bramley and 
Stanningley; 
Kirkstall 

 FORWARD PLAN 2019/20 
 
To receive the report of the Head of Stronger 
Communities which details the Community 
Committee meeting dates and set out workshop 
themes, as well as providing an update on 
engagement with the local communities. 
 
(Report attached) 
 

39 - 
42 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

14   
 

Armley; 
Bramley and 
Stanningley; 
Kirkstall 

 UPDATE REPORT 
 
The report of the Head of Stronger Communities 
brings to the attention an update of the work of the 
Communities Team, based on priorities identified 
by the Community Committee. It also provides 
opportunities for further questioning, or to request 
a more detailed report on a particular issue. 
 
(Report attached) 
 

43 - 
62 

15   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The Next Meeting of the Inner West Community 
Committee will be on Wednesday 27th November 
2019 at 6pm. The venue to be confirmed. 
 

 

   DETAILS IF THE VENUE 
 
This meeting will be held at Fairfield Community 
Centre, Fairfield Terrace, Bramley, LS13 3DQ. 
 

63 - 
64 



 

G 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   THIRD PARTY RECORDING PROTOCOL 
 
Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of 
practice 
 
a)       Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and where 
the recording was made, the context of the 
discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their role or 
title. 
b)      Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In 
particular there should be no internal editing of 
published extracts; recordings may start at any 
point and end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete. 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 25th September, 2019 

 

INNER WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 2ND JULY, 2019 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor H Bithell in the Chair 

 Councillors L Cunningham, C Gruen, 
J Heselwood, J Illingworth, J McKenna, 
K Ritchie, A Smart and F Venner 

 
 
 

1 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

2 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

3 Late Items  
 

With the permission of the Chair a formal late item was added to the agenda 
in relation to the Appointment of Co-optees to the Community Committee. 
Minute 11 refers. 
 
Supplementary information was also included to the agenda in respect of Item 
12 Inner West Finance Report and Item 13 Update Report. These had been 
published to the Webpage and circulated to Members.  
 

4 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made. 
 
 

5 Apologies for Absence  
 

There were no apologies. 
 
 

6 Open Forum / Community Forums  
 

On this occasion there were no members of the public who wished to speak. 
 
 

7 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 20th March be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 25th September, 2019 

 

8 Leeds Care Plan  
 

The report of the Chief Officer Health Partnerships Team provided the 
Community Committee with an update on the progress made in actions 
contained within the Leeds Health and Care Plan following the previous 
engagement with the Committees in autumn 2017. 
 
Members received a presentation which included: 

 Video clips of the members of the public who had received good 
practical advice to be better equipped for self-management of their 
condition;  

 Proactive view of care; 

 Multi-agency approach to assist pa
[...]
 To note the content of the report. 
 
  

13 Finance Report  
 

The report of the Area Leader provided an update on the budget position for 
the Wellbeing Fund, Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as well the 
Community Infrastructure Levy Budget for 2019/20. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the following points of the report: 

 The minimum conditions to ensure that the appropriate governance 
framework and appropriate Member consultation is used prior to a 
delegated decision being taken; 

 The remaining balance of the wellbeing revenue fund - £82,024; 

 Table 1 of the submitted report which set out the wellbeing projects 
approved; 

 Point 20 of the report – projects approved by delegated decisions; 

 Point 23 which provided monitoring information in relation to a project 
Passport to Natal Health; 

 Point 26 – remaining balance for Youth Activity Fund of £3,651and a 
list of projects funded this year; 

 Point 27 set out the balance for the small grants and skips with Tables 
3 and 4 providing information on monies already spent; 

 Point 28 provided the remaining balance of Capital budget as 
£16,880.43; 

 Point 29 showed the balance of the Community Infrastructure Levy 
(CIL) currently available to spend. 

 
Members discussed the following: 

 How to spend the CIL monies and it was suggested that ideas from 
wards be brought back to the next meeting for consideration; 

 Management costs required to be part of applications for funding; 

 Organisations required to pay employees the living wage. 
 
Members were also asked to consider two applications which had been 
circulated to all Members these were: 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 25th September, 2019 

 

 Bramley After School Hub Klub £3,128.18 

 Armley in Bloom - £4,000 
 
RESOLVED – To note: 

a) Details of the Minimum Conditions for Delegated Decisions 
b) Details of the WELLBEING Budget position (Table 1) 
c) Details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision – Point 20 
d) Monitoring information of its funded projects  - Point 22 & 23 
e) Details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position (Table 2) 
f) Details of the Small Grants Budget (Table 3) 
g) Details of Community Skips Budget (Table 4) 
h) Details of the CAPITAL Budget (Table 5) 
i) Details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget – Point 29 

 
Applications: 

 Bramley After School Hub Klub £3,128.18 – Deferred for more 
information 

 Armley in Bloom - £4,000 – Approved in principle 
 
 

14 Area Update Report  
 

The Area Leaders report updated the Community Committee on the work 
which the Community Team is engaged in based on the priorities identified by 
the Committee. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to Appendix 1 which provided an update from 
Leeds Anti-social Behaviour Team (LASBT) since they had attended the 
Community Committee.  
 
Members also noted Appendix 2 which provided the Committee with 
information on the Inner West Community Committee Facebook. 
 
RESOLVED – To note the content of the report. 
 

15 Date of next meeting  
 

The next meeting of the Inner West Community Committee will be on 
Wednesday 25th September 2019. 
 

16 Any Other Business  
 

Cllr. Heselwood informed the Committee that she had attend first meeting of 
the Menopause Café on Monday 1st July. It had been held in Bramley and had 
been attended by about 12 people and had been successful. 
 
The next meeting of Menopause Cafe will be on Monday 2nd September 2019. 

Page 6



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of: Chief Officer, Sustainable Energy and Air Quality 

Report to: Inner West Community Committee [Armley, Bramley & Stanningley, 

Kirkstall] 

Report author: Polly Cook, 07891 270928 
 
Date: 25th September 2019                                                For discussion  

Inner West Community Committee - Climate Emergency and Air 

Quality 

 

Purpose of report 
 
1. This report provides an overview of the presentation that will be given to the Community 

Committee, to provide background on the Climate Emergency and on-going work on air 

quality. It will explain both the climate emergency and the air quality agenda. 

Main issues 
 
2. In March 2019 the Council declared a climate emergency with the target to work 

towards net zero by 2030 for the whole city. 

3. Alongside the climate emergency, the Council is also focused on increasing biodiversity 

across the city. 

4. As part of the climate emergency declaration the council committed to undertake a city 

conversation that included residents, Trade Unions, public sector organisations, 

businesses and third sector. 

5. As well as the introduction of the Clean Air Zone, there is also on-going work to improve 

the air quality of the city, including various measures such as a scoot to school scheme, 

anti-idling campaign, roll out of charge points, an electric van and electric bike scheme 

for businesses and continual communications work to promote behavioural change. 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 9



6. It is estimated that if we are to have a good chance of avoiding dangerous climate 

change – that is average warming above 1.5°C, the world can emit no more than 420 

giga-tonnes of greenhouse gases by 2050. Leeds’ share of this on a per capita basis is 

estimated at 42 mega-tonnes – this is in effect our city’s carbon budget to 2050. If we 

were to carry on at our current rate of emissions, we would have used our total budget 

for the period to 2050 within just 9 years. 

7. This is clearly not an issue that the Council can tackle on its own. Securing public, 

investor and business support for carbon reduction is essential. The Council, working in 

partnership with the Leeds Climate Commission, is holding a ‘city conversation’ on 

climate change and the local action required before returning to Executive Board with 

final recommendations by the end of the year. Beyond what organisations and 

individuals can do in the city, the report will also seek to articulate the support, both 

regulatory and financial, which will be required from Government to enable the targets to 

be met. 

8. A presentation will be provided to the Community Committee to provide the following 

information: 

 Outline of the climate emergency, biodiversity and air quality challenges; 

 Key actions that individuals can take; 

 Overview of the climate conversation; 

 Feedback on response rate from area; 

 Direct engagement undertaken/ planned with area; 

 Local involvement in anti-idling campaign; 

 Community car free day roll out. 

Options  
 
9. Members are asked to: 

 Receive the presentation and to offer any feedback; 

 Provide feedback on the best way to engage with the local community, including 

potential to link in with the youth summit; 

 Highlight any locations in the area where there is scope to increase biodiversity; 

 Highlight any areas where idling is an issue and where the promotional banners 

could be used to best effect; 

 Identify any schools that may be interested in hosting car free days; 

 Identify any areas that may be interested in participating in a rolling programme 

of car free days in 2020. 

 

 

 

Page 8



Corporate considerations 

Consultation and engagement 

10. There is on-going public consultation on the climate emergency. 

11. The Community Committee meeting will provide an opportunity for further engagement. 

Equality and diversity/cohesion and integration 

12. There are no equality and diversity, or cohesion and integration implications as a result 

of this report. 

Council policies and the Best Council Plan 

13. In March 2019, Full Council passed a resolution declaring a Climate Emergency and 

committing to hold a city conversation. The presentation outlined in the report provides 

detail on the approach. 

Resources, procurement and value for money 

14. There are no specific resource implications as a result of this report. 

Legal implications, access to information, and call-in 

15. There are no specific legal implications as a result of this report. 

Risk management 

16. There are no risk implications as a result of this report. 

Conclusion 
 
17. In March 2019 the Council declared a climate emergency with the target to work 

towards net zero by 2030 for the whole city. 

18. This report provides an overview of the presentation given to the Community 

Committee, to provide background on the Climate Emergency and on-going work on air 

quality. It explains both the climate emergency and the air quality agenda. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



Recommendations 
 
19. Members are asked to: 

 Receive the presentation and to offer any feedback; 

 Provide feedback on the best way to engage with the local community, including 

potential to link in with the youth summit; 

 Highlight any locations in the area where there is scope to increase biodiversity; 

 Highlight any areas where idling is an issue and where the promotional banners 

could be used to best effect; 

 Identify any schools that may be interested in hosting car free days; 

 Identify any areas that may be interested in participating in a rolling programme 

of car free days in 2020. 

Background information 
 
20. None. 

 

Page 10



1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of: Ian Cameron (Director of Public Health), Anna Frearson (Chief Officer Consultant 
in Public Health) & Mark Allman (Head of Active Leeds) 

 
Report to: Inner West Community Committee 

 
Report author: Judith Fox (Public Health Manager), Emma Geary (Project 
Officer Health Partnerships Team), Gill Keddie (Active Leeds), Katy Bowden (Active Leeds) 
 

 
Date: 25th September 2019 To note 

 
 
Get Set Leeds – Making Leeds a More 
Active City (getsetleeds.co.uk) 
 

 
Purpose of report 

 
1. To provide the Community Committee with an update on the progress made in relation 

to “Making Leeds a More Active City”. 
2. T
[...]
ommunity level who can support with co-

production 
 
 
5 Recommendations 

 
The Community Committee is asked to: 

a) Note the content of the report 
b) Help us to champion the Get Set Leeds conversation and the completion of the online 

survey: getsetleeds.co.uk 
c) Spread the word across your networks and communities encouraging people to join the 

conversation  
d) Share our social media posts and links to promotional video and online survey 

 
 
 
Appendix 1 – Big Leeds Chat Key Themes 

Page 16

http://www.getsetleeds.co.uk/


7 
 

Theme Key Points 
Diet People told us that their diet is an important part of keeping 

healthy. Almost a third of the people we spoke to told us that they 
keep themselves healthy by eating well. For some people this was 
about cooking fresh food at home, for others it was about eating 
less and reducing the amount of alcohol they drink. 
 

Exercise Keeping fit and active was identified by many people as important. 
Walking, running and gardening are seen by many people as an 
easy and cheap way to keep fit and healthy. People also told us 
that activities such as going to the gym, cycling and yoga help 
them to keep themselves healthy. 

No time for self-care Some people also told us that a lack of time and motivation makes 
it difficult to take part in healthy activities. Poor health was another 
reason why people find it harder to get involved in healthy 
activities. 

Cost 45 people told us that leisure facilities are too expensive and that 
free or affordable activities would encourage more people to stay 
fit and active. Some people also said that it was too expensive to 
buy healthy food and that public transport was not affordable. 

Transport 21 people told us that they would like to see public transport 
improved by providing better bus routes, cheaper fares and a more 
reliable service.  
Many people also raised concerns about congestion in the city and 
suggested that less cars in the city centre and more pedestr

Minutes of the meeting

17

18

19

20

21

22

INNER WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE
WEDNESDAY, 25TH SEPTEMBER, 2019
PRESENT: Councillor H Bithell in the Chair
Councillors C Gruen, J Heselwood,

J McKenna, K Ritchie, A Smart and
F Venner

CO-OPTEES PRESENT

H. Boutle, J Butler, J Gray, S McBarron
Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents.
Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public

There were no exempt items.
Late Items

There were no late items.
Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made.
Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cunningham and
lllingworth, and Gemma Graham, Co-optee for Bramley and Stanningley.

Open Forum / Community Forums

In accordance with Paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of the Community Committee
Procedure Rules, the Chair allocated time for Mr Richard Warren a member of
the public to make representation to the Community Committee.

Mr Warren informed the Community Committee that he organised running,
walking and cycling clubs in the local area including Wellington Pacers and
Farsley Flyers. Mr Warren explained that he also organised running for
parents at local schools after they had dropped their children off at the school
gates. He said that getting parents involved with activities was a way of
getting children involved in exercise and in community events.

Mr Warren also organises healthy walks and history walks in the local area
and is a part of lovetoride.net, He is a part of voluntary groups which support
Farsley Festival and the Friends of Farsley Rehoboth Burial Ground who are
working to clean up the cemetery.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday, 27th November, 2019



23

24

25

Mr Warren informed the Committee that his background was in I.T. and was
able to provide technical support for websites to promote new clubs.

The Chair thanked Mr Warren for his contribution to the meeting.
Minutes - 2nd July 2019

RESOLVED - To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 2" July 20109.
Matters Arising

Members were informed that in relation to Minute 9 — Appointments to
Outside Bodies the Local Care Partnerships (LCP’s) where now looking to
appoint Members from Community Committees where boundaries crossed.
Inner West were asked to consider appointing a Bramley/ Stanningley Ward
Member to the Pudsey LCP. Members decided to consider this outside the
meeting and agree an appointment at the next Community Committee
meeting.

The Chair invited Members to consider how the wards should spend
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) money for the next meeting.

The Chair suggested that, as part of the Environmental Champion’s role and
given the Council’s focus on Climate Emergency, the Community Committee
might consider an action day in each ward once a year. Members were of the
view that this was a good idea and the Environmental Champions, Councillors
lllingworth and Smart were asked to look at arranging this.

Members discussed the Inner West Youth Summit and it was requested that
Members make contact with the schools in their wards, to encourage their
participation in the event.

Members noted that the Community Committee Facebook page had
increased its followers to 817.

The Chair provided an update on Burley Road saying that the requested
report had not been finished in time for the September meeting, therefore
officers would be updating Kirkstall Members at a later date. The Chair
extended the invite to all Members to attend if they so wished, and would
provide the date when known.

Get Set Leeds

The report of the Director of Public Health updated the Community Committee
on the progress made in relation to ‘Making Leeds a more active city’.

The report also provided an overview of ‘Get Set Leeds’ and the promotion of
the city wide conversation. Members received a presentation and were
informed of the following points:
e The aim of the Council is to make Leeds the most active city in the UK;
e The ‘Get Set Leeds’ agenda links into the Climate Emergency agenda
promoting healthy eating and exercise;

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday, 27th November, 2019



26

Engaging families is key to the success of this agenda looking at a
whole lives approach;

To change behaviours to activity and eating to reduce diabetes,
cancers, cardio vascular disease, and promote physical and mental
benefits and improve life during old age;

Explained the 5 stage approach which the team are working to as listed
in 3.15 of the submitted report with timescales that cover the next 12
months;

Want to attend local groups and work with the community to see what
is wanted by the local community;

Get Set Leeds is targeted at ages 14 years and upwards;

Working with Sports England to promote this agenda;

Data from the survey will be analysed by Leeds Beckett University.

Discussions at the Community Committee included the following points:

Connection between mental health and physical activity;

Initiative just launched call ‘Active Imagination’ for pre-school children;
The need to engage with all the community;

Need to identify those who are already active in communities and
engage with and support them;

Try to address issues where funding is linked to performance, so small
groups and activities that are not as popular don’t lose out on funding.

RESOLVED —-To:

Note the content of the report;

Champion the ‘Get Set Leeds’ conversation and the completion of the
online survey: getsetleeds.co.uk;

Spread the word across networks and communities encouraging
people to join the conversation;

Share social media posts and links to promotional video and online
survey.

Climate Emergency and Air Quality

The Community Committee received a presentation which provided
background on the Climate Emergency and on-going work on air quality.

Members were informed of the following points:

In March 2019 the Council declared a Climate Emergency with the
target to work towards net zero by 2030 for the whole city;

As part of the climate emergency the Council has committed to
undertake a city conversation to include residents, public sector,
businesses and the third sector;

The team have attended events such as breeze, Pride and Chapeltown
Carnival, these events have been used to engage with communities;
It was noted that there had been a 9% response rate to the
guestionnaire from this area;

Alongside climate change the Council is also focusing on increasing
biodiversity across the city with planting schemes, and a more relaxed
approach to mowing to encourage nature;

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday, 27th November, 2019



e Introduction of the Clean Air Zone to improve the air quality through a
number of measures including ‘scoot to school’ scheme, anti-idling
campaign, roll out of charge points, changes in the council fleet
vehicles to a more green fleet;

e The campaign is working with the World Wildlife Fund to see how the
carbon footprint of Leeds compares with other cities;

e The campaign looks to focus on biodiversity, food what we eat and
where it comes from, making homes more energy efficient, reducing
food waste, and recycling, reusing and repairing;

e Promotion of traffic free days.

The Committee Community discussed the following points:

Population growth in relation to climate change;

Planning section 215 notices to assist with biodiversity;

Air travel including; emissions, use of bio fuel, frequent flying taxation;

The need to make recycling businesses and recycled products more

accessible;

More information on where to buy recycled goods;

e How to engage with people in more deprived areas of Leeds;

e Need to engage with residents associations, private landlords, local
forums;

e Work with public transport to improve services and get more people to
use it;

e Electric vehicles;

e Work together with local communities to respect the area they live and
encourage involvement in community action days, car free days, play
streets.

RESOLVED - To:
e Receive the presentation and to offer any feedback;
e Provide feedback on the best way to engage with the local community,
including potential to link to the youth summit;
e Highlight any locations in the area where there is scope to increase
biodiversity;
e Highlight any areas where idling is an issue and where the promotional
banners could be used to best effect;
e |dentify any schools that may be interested in hosting car free days;
e Identify any areas that may be interested in participating in a rolling
programme of car free days in 2020.
Appointment of co-optees to the Community Committee

The report of the City Solicitor invited Members to give consideration to co-
opting 3 people to the Community Committee covering Armley and Kirkstall
wards.

RESOLVED - To appoint the following co-opted members:
e James Gray as co-optee for Armley Ward
e Jessica Haigh as co-optee for Kirkstall Ward
e Steve Harris as co-optee for Kirkstall Ward

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday, 27th November, 2019



28

Finance Report

The Head of Stronger Communities report provided the Community
Committee with an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund,
Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as well as the Community Infrastructure
Levy Budget for 2019/20.

Members’ attention was drawn to the tables within the submitted report which
provided a list of projects that have been funded and the remaining balances.

Members were requested to give consideration to projects listed from point 20

— 27 of the submitted report.

Members noted the Delegated Decisions listed at point 28. It was noted that
the approval of the funding for the Portable Defibrillator for Armley Helping
Hands had not yet been communicated to the group. The Communities Team

were to look into this.

The report also contained monitoring information on the Kirkstall Festival
which had been supported by the Inner West Community Committee.

RESOLVED - To note:

a) Details of the Wellbeing Budget position

b) Considered and approved the following projects:

Project Organisation Amount Ward

Approved
Broadlea Teatime Club Barca Leeds £3,773 Bramley&

Stanningley
Bramley Youth Group Bacra Leeds £1,100 Bramley &
Stanningley
One Stop Shop Project Grassroots enterprise | £6,000 Kirkstall
for social inclusion
and poverty relief

Wythers Community Voluntary Action £5,000 Armley
Development — The Leeds
Greenhouse Project
Young People-led Bramley Our Place £4,850 Bramley &
participative research / Stanningley
social action project
Speed Calming £16,000 Armley
measures for Victoria £10,000
Park (Capital) &

£6,000

(Revenue)
Support for the purchase | Period Poverty £1,500 All Wards
of sanitary products for Campaign (500 per
community hubs ward)

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday, 27th November, 2019




29

30

31

Project deferred:

Drugs :The Truth Drug Watch £10,000 All wards
Foundation £3,333.33
per ward
DEFERRED

c) Projects approved by delegated decision;
d) Monitoring information of projects which had been funded,;
e) The position of the Youth Activity Fund position;
f) Small Grants Budget;
g) Community Skips Budget;
h) Capital Budget; and
i) Community Infrastructure Levy Budget.
Forward Plan 2019/20

The Head of Stronger Communities provided the Inner West Community
Committee with an update on the Workshops and Engagement from the
Communities Team for 2019/20.

Members were advised that the next Community Committee on 27t
November 2019, will focus on Education with invites being sent out to the
Head teachers of all the High Schools in the Inner West area. Members were
informed that the workshop also to be held on 27th November 2019 would be
on Road Safety.

It was suggested that future environmental actions days should be included in
the Forward Plan.

RESOLVED - To note the content of the report

Clir. Venner left the meeting at 8pm, at the end of this item.
Update Report

The report of the Head of Stronger Communities updated Members on the
work of the Communities Team linked to the priorities identified by the
Community Committee.

It was noted that the Employment Forums Chaired by Clir. Pryor had yet to be
re-established.

Members requested evaluation reports on those projects which had taken
place over the summer for Youth Activities.

RESOLVED - To note the content of the report.
Date and time of next meeting

The next meeting of the Inner West Community Committee will be on
Wednesday 27" November 2019, at 6pm.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday, 27th November, 2019




Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday, 27th November, 2019



